FRESNO COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

Board Bylaws COUNTY BOARD DEVELOPMENT

All County Board members are encouraged to participate in professional development activities to understand their responsibilities, stay abreast of new developments in education, develop boardsmanship skills, and perform their responsibilities.

County Board members are encouraged to participate in school board and related workshops sponsored by local, state and national educational associations. Attendance at meetings directly or indirectly related to education or school matters shall be encouraged for the values they have to the county office of education and the in-service growth of the County Board members.

Approved attendance at meetings directly or indirectly related to education or school matters shall be encouraged for the professional growth of County Board members. Attendance and expenditures at such meetings shall have prior approval of the County Board. The County Superintendent, as ex officio secretary and executive officer of the Board, shall be notified of all such meetings.

County Board members will be requested to report back to the County Board with information of interest acquired at the various meetings and workshops.

Funds for participation at such meetings will be budgeted for annually. Reimbursement of County Board members for their travel and conference/workshop expenses will be in accordance with policies and regulations that apply to County Superintendent staff.

Adopted: 04/20/1995 Amended: 11/15/2018

Legal Reference

<u>Education Code</u> 33360 Department of Education and statewide association of school district boards; annual workshop

<u>Government Code</u> 54050-54963 The Ralph M. Brown Act, especially 54952.2 Meeting

COE 9240, 01/2016; Doc# 21313-3, rev. 10/2018